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THE BEACH HOUSE MUDEFORD, SANDBANK, CHRISTCHURCH BH6 4EW 

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 

WITNESS STATEMENT OF KIMBERLY JOHN SLATER 

Personal details 

My name is Kimberly John Slater. I am familiarly known as Kim. I was born 
in 1951 and have worked in the licensed hospitality trade for 46 years.  

I have been a Director, Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), 
and Licence Holder for multiple premises across the south of England, 
including within the Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) area. 
No licence that I have held, or licensed premises I have been involved 
with, have ever been reviewed.  

I obtained my first premises licence in 1978 when I purchased The Starre 
Inne in Christchurch. Since then, I have owned and operated a number 
of well-regarded, family-friendly venues with a focus on food and 
community engagement. My three core sites in recent years have been: 

• The Beach House, Mudeford (since 2004)
• The Boathouse, Christchurch (since 1998)
• SOBO Beach, Southbourne (since 2022)

All three have excellent reputations and are well integrated within their 
local communities. 

The Beach House 

In 2004, Beach House (Mudeford) Limited, of which I am the sole director, 
took a lease of the premises known as ‘Beach House Cafe’ from BCP 
Council. The lease was renewed in 2015 and expires in 2029.   

I purchased the existing business as a going concern and over the next 14 
years I developed it into a well-regarded coastal dining venue, known 
especially for its fresh, locally sourced seafood and family friendly 
atmosphere.  I produce an album of 11 photographs of the Beach House 
operation (before the fire of 2018) as exhibit  KJS/1. 
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The Beach House sits in the heart of a highly social and family-oriented 
public beach. The surrounding Sandspit area includes approximately 400 
privately-owned beach huts, regularly used by local families and rented 
out to holidaymakers. On busy days, thousands of visitors arrive via ferry, 
land train, on foot, or by bicycle, creating a naturally lively environment. 
Many hut owners/renters enjoy drinks and food outside their huts. Music 
is played inside and outside the huts. The ‘party atmosphere’ generated 
by some huts can extend late into the night. 

Licensing History 

When I took over The Beach House, the business was operated under two 
licences: one in respect of the café/restaurant, and the other in respect 
of the attached off-licence.  I understand that remains the position today. 
In 2005, the licences were ‘converted’ into premises licences under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

I am the DPS under both licences, which are in the names of Macemade 
Limited.  My three daughters are directors of Macemade Limited, 
including Danielle Matthews, who will represent the company at the 
review hearing. 

The Fire in 2018 

In November 2018, the café was forced to close as a result of severe fire. 
This had two related, but different consequences. Firstly, a temporary 
structure had to be put in place if we were to resume trading; and 
secondly, proposals had to be drawn up for a new, permanent structure. 
Each arrangement would require its own planning and licensing consent. 

So far as the temporary arrangement is concerned, I worked closely with 
both Christchurch Council and later BCP Council. It was agreed that food 
and alcohol could be supplied from three converted shipping containers 
placed within the footprint of the site. The roof had been damaged 
beyond repair and what was left of it had to be demolished for safety 
reasons.  I produce 2 photographs of the damage as exhibit KJS/2. 
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Planning permission for the temporary structure was granted 
accordingly. The existing premises licence for the café was also varied to 
substitute an amended plan to reflect the new structure.  There was no 
change in the licensable activities, hours of operation or licence 
conditions. I produce the amended plan at exhibit KJS/3. 

The rebuild of a permanent site has been delayed by factors beyond our 
control. As landlords, BCP Council proposed a new modern design and 
applied for planning permission on 20 March 2020. I produce an outline of 
the proposal as published on the Council’s website as KJS/4. The 
proposal was strenuously objected to by beach-hut owners and was 
withdrawn before going to committee.  

A like-for-like build was then submitted by BPC and approved on 5 
October 2021. After a lengthy consultation with hut-owners and the 
broader community, we made an application for a further improved 
design on 5 April 2022, and this was approved on15 December 2022.  

We had hoped the Council would start construction on the new plans as 
quickly as possible, but the build cost (approximately £1.4 million) was 
prohibitive – it transpired that the Council had inadvertently under-insured 
the premises and there was only some £300k in the budget for the re-
build. Despite our offering to pay a level of rent that was 30% higher than 
market value, the works did not go ahead. The Council reached out to us 
for an alternative proposal, they having run out of options. 

In order to get things moving, there seemed to me to be no commercial 
choice but to assume financial responsibility for some of the re-build. An 
arrangement was agreed for us to ‘top-up’ the Council’s £300k insurance 
funds with our own money, in return for paying a lower rent on the site. 
Accordingly, we procured a new design using the same external 
presentation as already approved, but with an open roof and (in order to 
bring the costs down) shipping container construction for the rear of the 
cafe. We applied for planning permission on 21 May 2025. Inevitably 
perhaps, objections were received from a number of beach hut owners, 
but the application was approved on 23 October. I do not yet have the 
formal written decision, but hope to have it by the review hearing. 
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The way forward 

Application has yet to be made for a premises licence for of the new-build 
authorised on 23 October 2025. I have been advised that we should apply 
for a ‘provisional statement’ before committing to any building works.  
When the works are complete, or near complete, we will apply for a 
premises licence in accordance with the provisional statement. It is 
difficult to predict a date for the conclusion of these processes, having in 
mind the history of objections and the long delays caused by them.  

In any event, and to avoid disruption to a tourist destination in the summer 
season, our intention is to commence construction in October 2026, to 
be completed in time to open the new Beach House the following spring. 

Representations against the Beach House  

It cannot be without significance that of the 400+ beach hut owners and 
the many thousand local residents consulted, only 24 representations 
supporting this review have been received.  I do not accept the picture 
they paint. The complaints about isolated incidents are exaggerated, 
unfair and do not reflect the day-to-day operation of the Beach House. The 
overall impression given is wholly at odds with the evidenced experience 
of most beach hut owners and visitors. 

On 13 October 2025 posted a petition on Facebook and Instagram in 
response to the current licence review. The preamble stated – 

We know many ‘Hutties’ disagree with the decision of the MSBHC to 
call for this review, and whilst they are organising objections from the 
disgruntled minority, we want to give the happy majority the ability to 
submit their views too. 

You can either write personally to the `licensing team at 
licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk to submit your views, or fill out the 
form below to join our petition 

The petition received over 570 signatures before it was it was taken down 
on 16 October, with strong support from beach hut owners as well as the 
broader community.  I respectfully ask the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
glance through all the comments made, but examples are - 
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Simon Vivian – Hut Owner: 
“As a huttie and father of children who have grown up on the beach 
— and who have worked at The Beach House — I’ve never had safety 
concerns caused by its operation. It’s busy, but no more so than any 
other popular venue.” 

Brian Nicholas – Hut Owner: 
“The Beach House offers great facilities — where else are visitors 
supposed to go to sit by the water and enjoy refreshments?” 

Andy & Helen Golding - Hut Owners: 
“As a local resident and beach hut owner I can’t understand the push 
back on this. The sandspit is an area for all to enjoy and the beach 
house café bar and shop make it better for us all and we are lucky to 
have such a great facility. The benches do not look out of place and 
are well used and enjoyed.” 

Laura Campbell: 
“The claims made by the MSBHA are ridiculous. The Beach house 
café is a welcome service to all guests and visitors and does not pose 
any threat or harm as suggested. As a frequent visitor to the spit, and 
with friends who are hut owners, I totally support this business to 
continue its operations.” 

Lisa Goodwin:  
“I have never seen any anti-social behaviour when visiting. I live 
locally and walk there weekly throughout the year.” 

Chris Wicks:  
“I cannot believe anyone could suggest the beach house fails in its 
duty to protect minors. It is an amazingly friendly family venue.” 

I produce the Petition as exhibit  KJS/5. 

Photographs produced by some of the objectors present a one-sided, 
worst-case scenario. So that there is a more balanced picture before the 
Sub-Committee I produce a bundle of 10 recent photographs as exhibit 
KJS/6. 
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The impact of Covid 

As I have mentioned, the Beach House has long enjoyed an ‘off-licence’ 
facility in separate but attached premises. I produce the off-licence for 
the Beach house as KJS/7.  For years, visitors and hut owners have 
purchased bottled and canned drinks there and taken them to the various 
benches (near and far) to sit and consume them.  

During the Covid Pandemic, and to encourage the use of outdoor spaces, 
the government relaxed any restrictions on licensed restaurants and bars 
that prevented the sale of alcohol in open containers for consumption off 
the premises. In September 2023, the government extended this 
relaxation until 31 March 2025.   

It is perfectly apparent that Beach House customers became very used to 
taking advantage of this relaxation, and I am aware that many still take 
drinks outside the Beach House in open containers. Although I do not 
believe they cause any genuine problems in so doing, and although I am 
told that government guidance is supportive of a continuance of this 
practice by way of minor variation of licences, as an interim measure we 
will use our best endeavours to ensure that customers served alcoholic 
drinks in open containers in the Beach House do not take them from the 
premises. I have been advised to have notices to that effect at all exit 
points, and retrain staff as to the strict position in law. 

The impact of having no roof 

I can understand and accept that from the re-opening the Beach House in 
2019 there has been a vulnerability to noise-nuisance that is quite 
different from the position when there was a roof over the enclosed 
building. I firmly believe, however, that having regard to the fact that this 
is not a residential area (in the usual sense of those words), and that the 
spit is a popular tourist destination, our provision of live and recorded 
music has been reasonable. There are no music-nuisance complaints 
from the majority of hut owners, and none (so far as I am aware) from 
anyone else. 
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That said, and as much for our protection as anyone’s, I would be happy 
for a sound-compressor to be installed in the Beach House, to address 
the fact of the ‘open air’ construction of the Beach House. Accordingly, I 
offer these conditions, the final wording to be agreed: 

A sound compressor must be installed on the premises’ 
amplification system and maintained in accordance with the 
following criteria: 

(a) The compressor must be set at a level determined by and to the 
reasonable satisfaction of an authorised Environmental Health 
officer and in consultation with the premises licence holder, so 
as to ensure that no noise nuisance is caused. 

(b) No electrical sound-generating equipment shall be used on the 
premises without being routed through the sound compressor.  

I believe that throughout our long trading history we have demonstrated 
consistent responsibility, integrity, and commitment to upholding the 
licensing objectives.  Until this review, it has never been suggested 
otherwise. Indeed, looking at the representations against us (i.e. 
supporting this review), there seems to have been nothing but praise for 
our operation before the fire of 2018. 

The current issues stem from the temporary structure and the licensed 
use of that structure since we re-opened in 2019.  This review concerns 
how the premises should be licensed, pending a permanent solution for 
the re-built Beach House. I hope that by the imposition of the above 
conditions, and the better control of customers attempting to leave the 
café with drinks in open containers, a sensible interim position can be 
achieved pending the issues being more comprehensively examined on 
the application, as yet to be made and determined, for a premises licence 
for the new permanent structure. 

Signed 
 

Dated 
 





 











EXHIBIT KJS/2 



 
 



KJS3





KJS5  PETITION





































 



















Licensing Team 
Town Hall Annex 
St Stephen’s Road 
Bournemouth BH2 6EA 

Any personal information you provide us with, will be held and used in accordance with the law and the Data Protection Act 2018. If you would 
like to find out more information about how we use your information, please see our Privacy Notice here:  bcpcouncil.gov.uk/privacy 

bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

‘BCP Council’ is the operational name for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council. 

Trethowans LLP 
5 Parkstone Road 
Poole 
Dorset 
BH15 2NL 

Date: 22 April 2020 
Our Ref: LEAPv8: Misc. Act.: 084904: 
KLL06753 
Contact: Mr Kevin Littlechild 
Email: kevin.littlechild@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
Tel: 01202 451180 

Dear Sir or Madam 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – PREMISES LICENCE & SUMMARY 
Mudeford Beach Off Licence  Mudeford Beach Sandbank Bournemouth BH6 4EW 

Further to your recent application to update the designated premises supervisor address details for the 
above premises licence, please find enclosed the updated premises licence & summary. 

You are reminded that the licence summary, or a certified copy, must be prominently displayed at the 
premises. 

Please note that if there are any changes to the layout of the premises or style of operation/business 
then it may be necessary to make an application to vary the licence.  

If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me as detailed above. 

Data Matching 
This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers, and to this end may use the 
information you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud. It may also share 
this information with other bodies responsible for auditing or administering public funds for these 
purposes. For further information, see www.bournemouth.gov.uk/nfi 

Yours faithfully 

Mr Kevin Littlechild 
Regulation Technical Support Officer 

CC: Dorset Police 

KJS7



 
Licensing Team 
Town Hall Annex 
St Stephen’s Road 
Bournemouth BH2 6EA 

Premises Licence 
Part A 

 
Premises licence number: BH084904 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
Mudeford Beach Off Licence  Mudeford Beach 
Post town: Sandbank Post Code: BH6 4EW 
Telephone number: 01202 423474 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
Supply of Alcohol 
Monday - 08:00 to 23:00 
Tuesday - 08:00 to 23:00 
Wednesday - 08:00 to 23:00 
Thursday - 08:00 to 23:00 
Friday -  08:00 to 23:00 
Saturday - 08:00 to 23:00 
Sunday - 10:00 to 22:30 
Non-standard timings for the supply of alcohol.  
Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 
Christmas Day - 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30    
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies: 
Alcohol will be consumed off the premises. 
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Part 2 
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence: 

Macemade Ltd 
Midland House 
2 Poole Road 
Bournemouth 
BH2 5QY 
Email: info@boathouse.co.uk 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable): 
3479536 
 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises the supply of alcohol: 
Mr Kimberley John Slater 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol: 
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Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 

Mandatory Conditions (Sections 19,20,21 LA 2003)  

1.1. There shall be no sale or supply of alcohol when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of this premises licence or at a time when the said premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or when his/her licence is suspended.  

1.2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who 
holds a personal licence.  

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) Order 2014  
 
1.3.  

1. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol.  

2. The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that 
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification 
policy. 

3. The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either 
-  

(a) a holographic mark, or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature.  

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014  
 
1.4.  

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off 
the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.  

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 -  

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979; 

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula —  

P = D + (D × V) 
 Where – 
 

(i) P is the permitted price, 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on 
the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added 
tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;  

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
premises licence -  

(i) the holder of the premises licence, 
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(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a 
licence;  

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a 
capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and  

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 
Tax Act 1994.  

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall 
be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest 
penny.  

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the 
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day.  

Mandatory Conditions – (Embedded Restrictions) – Attached as part of Conversion Application under 
Transitional Grandfather Rights Off Licences  

1.5. Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises.  

1.6. The abovementioned restrictions on the times permitted to sell alcohol do not prohibit the sale of 
alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club.  

1.7. The abovementioned restrictions on the times permitted to sell alcohol do not prohibit the ordering 
of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so 
ordered.  

1.8. The abovementioned restrictions on the times permitted to sell alcohol do not prohibit the sale or 
supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or supply of alcohol 
is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of members of 
Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces.  

1.9. The licensee shall have regard and comply with any relevant provisions of the following 
enactments during any licensable activities taking place on the premises: -  

1.9.1 Children and Young Persons Act 1933  

 
Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 
N/A  
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
N/A  
 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 
This licence is issued in accordance with the plan M084904, dated 24 November 2005, as attached. 
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Licensing Team 
Town Hall Annex 
St Stephen’s Road 
Bournemouth BH2 6EA 

Premises Licence 
Part B 

Premises licence number: BH084904 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
Mudeford Beach Off Licence, Mudeford Beach Sandbank 
Post town: Bournemouth Post Code: BH6 4EW 
Telephone number: 01202 423474 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 
Supply of Alcohol: Monday to Saturday - 08:00 to 23:00, Sunday - 10:00 to 22:30 
Non-standard timings for the supply of alcohol 
Good Friday – 08:00 to 22:30 
Christmas Day - 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30   
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies: 
Alcohol will be consumed off the premises. 
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence: 
Macemade Ltd, Midland House, 2 Poole Road, Bournemouth, BH2 5QY Email: info@boathouse.co.uk 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable): 
3479536 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol: 
Mr Kimberley John Slater   
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 
N/A 
 
 
 
Issued:    24 November 2005 Mrs Nananka Randle 
Revised:  22 April 2020 [Update Details] Licensing Manager 
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APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
THE BEACH HOUSE MUDEFORD, SANDBANK, CHRISTCHURCH BH6 4EW 
 

_______________________________________________________________ 

WITNESS STATEMENT OF RICHARD JAMES SLATER 
_______________________________________________________________ 

 

My name is Richard James Slater. I was born on 1980. I have a 
master’s degree in forensic science, and from 2012 to 2016 I was a director 
of Belle Pub Company Limited.  For the last 27 years I have worked in the 
license trade. I am no relation to Kim Slater, but have worked for him on and 
off for 25 years at various sites. I have been a personal licence holder since 
2004 and between 2012-2015 I was Designated Premises Supervisor of The 
Marches, Ludlow. 

The Beach House operates throughout the year, albeit with a much 
reduced clientele in the winter, when we're at the whim of the weather, 
and we close before sunset each day. There are no beach hut residents 
through the winter and ferry operations are reduced, so we mainly cater 
for dog walkers and joggers. 

Events at the Beach house 

We sell more Coffee and Sausage Rolls through winter than anything else, 
with no "events" apart from possibly something around Christmas if the 
weather permits – such as a solo guitarist on the afternoon of Christmas Eve, 
No Christmas event has been booked for this year, pending a 
determination of this review. 

In the summer months we have live singers performing most Saturday 
afternoons, between 1-4 pm. The summer schedule this year ran from 5 July 
to 23 August. We also schedule similar events on bank holiday Mondays. As 
an example of this kind of event, I produce a video of the performer on 26 
May 2005 (taken at around 2:00) as exhibit RJS/1. I also produce as exhibit 
RJS/2 a ‘walk around’ of the Beach House recorded on 6 September. 

There is also recorded music ‘hosted’ by a DJ every Sunday, again between 
1-4 pm.  This is not loud music, and although I know some hut owners do not 
like it, others do, and I find it hard to believe it causes what can be fairly 
called a public nuisance.  
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In the past year we have held three “seafood nights”: 31 July, 14 August 
and 4 September.  These are Thursday evening events and cease at 11:00. 
I produce as exhibit RJS/3 an album of 3 photographs, to give an idea of 
these seafood occasions. The first two nights were accompanied by 
background music, and there were live singers for the 4 September ‘end of 
season’ seafood night. 

I ran the first Rum n’ Reggae party on 8th June 2019 as our ‘start of season’ 
party. The event was run smoothly, it was well managed, and there were 
no incidents. It finished at 7pm. There were complaints from some of the 
closest hut owners to the effect that we were not licensed to provide music. 
I explained to them that we were permitted to have live and recorded 
music until 11:00 pm, and that the Rum n’ Reggae party was scheduled to 
end at 7 pm.  I am unaware of any substantiated noise complaints to the 
council about this event. It was a one off party that, indeed, finished at 7pm. 

It is traditional to have two events each year (weather permitting), to mark 
the start of the summer season and the end of it. They are afternoon events, 
and very popular. This year, the ‘start of the season’ event was a Rum ‘n 
Reggae party on 1 June, at which there was recorded music hosted by a 
DJ. It ended at 7:00 pm.  The ‘end of season’ event had to be cancelled 
this year due to adverse weather. 

The only other event that needs to be addressed is the party held on 22 
August this year. It was a 40th birthday party for one of the hut owners, Jim 
Cregan.  He has provided me with the details of this event in an email dated 
21 October. He writes – 

My name is Jim Cregan, I’m a hut resident and have been for 9 years at 
number 143. 

We have lived at the hut for 4 months this year with our 3 children. We have 
used the beach house as a pit stop for pizza and drinks numerous times this 
year, using the benches as a wonderful place to unwind and take in the views. 
It was my wife’s 40th birthday this summer and we celebrated this occasion at 
the beach house with many other hut owners and members of the public. We 
played music until 11pm and enjoyed the food and drinks offering that the 
beach house had to offer. The staff were incredible and made us aware that 
we needed to turn music off and leave respectfully by 11pm. 
An occasion like this was a real treat for us and other hut owners and we 
would love to think we might be able to do it again in another decade. 
All the very best, 

Jim Cregan 

I produce Jim Cregan’s email as exhibit RJS/4 
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Planning 

As Operations Manager for the company, I have overseen the planning 
process for the company, liaising with council officers, planning advisors, 
and architects (both council contracted architects and our own) to obtain 
three planning permissions for the site to enable its reconstruction. I have 
also liaised directly with Darren Pidwell and Claire Bath, Chair and Vice-
Chair of the MSBHC throughout this process. 

After the fire in 2018, I was responsible for liaising with the Council to ensure 
that the demolition and clearance of the site was carried out, and I took 
charge of the setting up and initiation of the Beach House temporary site in 
2019. As part of the planning process, I ran a public consultation to gauge 
the reaction to the new design. The response was overwhelmingly positive, 
from beach hut owners and the wider population.  

When the temporary site opened in 2019, I oversaw operations there until 
September 2021, when my day to day responsibility was transferred to the 
set up and operation of our sister premises on SOBO beach.  I remained 
responsible, however, for the various planning applications in respect of The 
Beach House.  These are detailed in Kim Slater’s witness statement. 

Since 2022 I have been responsible for the set up and operation of our 
premises on SOBO Beach. These premises also utilise shipping containers 
and are, similarly, to that extent ‘open air’. With our experience of the 
temporary operation at the Beach House we were able to secure the 
tender for this site over the competition, and have worked closely with 
council officers, including seafront, EHO, and planning to obtain an 
appropriate planning consent.  

Our planning application for SOBO beach received 35 objections and 
support from 1300 local people. Planning permission was granted on 24 
December 2014i with a condition requiring an appropriate Noise 
Management Plan. 

Condition 7 - The noise and sound management plan submitted with the 
application prepared by Noise Assessment Ltd and dated 2/9/24 shall be 
adopted and operated in full at all times when the use hereby approved is in 
operation. Reason: In order to protect the environmental amenities of the 
immediate locality and in accordance with Policies CS38 and CS41 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

The recent grant of planning permission for the permanent structure of the 
Beach House (P/25/01461/FUL) has a similarly worded condition. As at the 
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date of this statement, the written decision has not been published. I hope 
to have a copy before the review hearing on 12 November. 

 

Signed 

 

Dated 

 

 







 



From: Jim Cregan 
Sent: Tuesday, October 21, 2025 4:19:33 PM 
To: Jeremy Carpenter 
Subject: Beach House party. 

To whom it may concern, 

My name is Jim Cregan, I’m a hut resident and have been for 9 years at 
number 143. 

We have lived at the hut for 4 months this year with our 3 children. We 
have used the beach house as a pit stop for pizza and drinks numerous 
times this year, using the benches as a wonderful place to unwind and 
take in the views. 

It was my wife’s 40th birthday this summer and we celebrated this 
occasion at the beach house with many other hut owners and members 
of the public. We played music until 11pm and enjoyed the food and 
drinks offering that the beach house had to offer. The staff were 
incredible and made us aware that we needed to turn music off and 
leave respectfully by 11pm. 

An occasion like this was a real treat for us and other hut owners and we 
would love to think we might be able to do it again in another decade. 

All the very best, 

Jim Cregan 

EXHIBIT RJS/4
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